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APPENDIX I

1

COUNTRY DATA

ETHIOPIA

Land area (km2 thousand) 1997 1/ 1 000 GNI per capita (USD) 1999 4/ 100
Total population (million) 1999 4/ 62.8 Average annual real rate of growth of GNP per

capita, 1990-98 2/
2.6

Population density (people per km2) 1998 1/ 61 Average annual rate of inflation, 1990-98 2/ 8.0
Local currency Ethiopian Birr (ETB) Exchange rate:  USD 1 = ETB 8.5

Social Indicators Economic Indicators
Population (average annual population growth rate)
1980-98 1/

2.7 GDP (USD million) 1999 4/ 6 439

Crude birth rate (per 1 000 people) 1998 1/ 45 Average annual rate of growth of GDP 1/
Crude death rate (per 1 000 people) 1998 1/ 20 1980-90 1.1 a/
Infant mortality rate (per 1 000 live births) 1998 1/ 107 1990-98 4.8
Life expectancy at birth (years) 1998 1/ 43

Sectorial distribution of GDP, 1998 1/
Number of rural poor (million) (approximate) 1/ n.a. Percentage agriculture 50
Poor as percentage of total rural population  1/ n.a. Percentage industry 7
Total labour force (million) 1998 1/ 26.3 Percentage manufacturing n.a.
Female labour force as percentage of total, 1998 1/ 41 Percentage services 44

Education Consumption, 1998 1/
Primary school gross enrolment (percentageof relevant
age group)  1997 1/

43 a/ General government consumption (as of GDP) 14

Adult literacy rate (percentage age 15 and above) 1998
3/

36 Private consumption (as percentage of GDP) 79

Gross domestic savings (as percentage of GDP) 6
Nutrition
Daily calorie supply per capita, 1997 3/ 1 858 Balance of Payments (USD million)
Prevalence of child malnutrition (height for age;
percentage of children under 5) 1992-98 1/

64 Merchandise exports, 1998 1/ 568

Prevalence of child malnutrition (weight for age;
percentage of children under 5) 1992-98 1/

48 Merchandise imports, 1998 1/ 1 042

Balance of merchandise trade -474
Health
Health expenditure, total (as percentage of GDP) 1990-
98 1/

4.1 Current account balances (USD million)

Physicians (per 1 000 people) 1990-98 1/ 0.03      before official transfers, 1998 1/ -869
Percentage population without access to safe water
1990-98 3/

75      after official transfers, 1998 1/ -520

Percentage population without access to health services
1981-93 3/

45 Foreign direct investment, 1998 1/ 4

Percentage population without access to sanitation
1990-98 3/

81

Government Finance
Agriculture and Food Overall budget surplus/deficit (including grants) (as

percentage of GDP) 1997 1/
n.a.

Food imports as percentage of total merchandise
imports 1998 1/

n.a. Total expenditure (percentage of GDP) 1997 1/ n.a.

Fertilizer consumption (hundreds of grams per hectare
of arable land) 1995-97 1/

150 Total external debt (USD million) 1998 1/ 10 352

Food production index (1989-91 = 100) 1996-98 1/ 123.7 Present value of debt (as percentage  of GNP) 1998 1/ 135
Total debt service (percentage of exports of goods and
services) 1998 1/

11.3

Land Use
Arable land as percentage of land area, 1997 1/ 9.9 Nominal lending rate of banks, 1998 1/ 10.5
Forest area (km2 thousand) 1995 1/ 136 Nominal deposit rate of banks, 1998 1/ 6.0
Forest area as percentage of total land area, 1995 1/ 13.6
Irrigated land as percentage of cropland, 1995-97 1/ 1.8

n.a. not available.
a/ Data are for years or periods other than those specified.
1/ World Bank, World Development Report, 2000
2/ World Bank, Atlas, 2000
3/ UNDP, Human Development Report, 2000
4/ World Bank, World Development Indicators database, 2001
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PREVIOUS IFAD LOANS AND GRANTS TO ETHIOPIA

Project
Number

Loan/Grant
Acronym Currency

Approved
Amount

Percentage

Disbursed
Loan/Grant

Status
Project
Status

Board
Approval

Cooperating
Institutions

40 L-I--40-ET SDR 13 900 000 98 Closed Closed 07 May 1980 World Bank: IDA

131 L-I--131-ET SDR 10 450 000 100 Closed Closed
12 September
1983

World Bank: IDA

168 L-I--168-ET SDR 13 050 000 98 Closed Closed 02 April 1985 UNOPS

205 L-I--205-ET SDR 4 500 000 99 Closed Closed
09 September
1987

World Bank: IDA

342 L-S--37-ET SDR 5 050 000 37 Effective Ongoing
02 December
1993

UNOPS

342 L-I--342-ET SDR 7 550 000 51 Effective Ongoing
02 December
1993

UNOPS

437 L-S--3-ET SDR 9 300 000 47 Closed Closed
03 December
1986

World Bank: IDA

515 L-I--421-ET SDR 4 600 000 46 Effective Closed
11 September
1996

World Bank: IDA

1011 L-I--438-ET SDR 15 650 000 23 Effective Ongoing
05 December
1996

UNOPS

1082 L-I--480-ET SDR 13 650 000 6 Effective Ongoing
10 September
1998

World Bank: IDA



A
I

N
T

E
R

N
A

T
I

O
N

A
L

 F
U

N
D

 F
O

R
 A

G
R

I
C

U
L

T
U

R
A

L
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 III

3

DYNAMIC LOGICAL FRAMEWORK

Narrative Summary Key Performance Indicators Means of Verification Important Assumptions/Risks
Strategic Goal

Rural poverty alleviation through a sustained
increase in income and assets of poor rural
households, resulting from increased agricultural
production and productivity, in addition to off-
farm and non-farm income-generating activities

• Income indicators
- Rural per capita income and household expenditure increased
- Rural poverty incidence and severity reduced
• Production indicators
- Output levels of agricultural and other products (including
total output and marketable surplus) increased
• Enterprise indicators
- Microenterprises in rural areas increased
• Gender empowerment
- Range of options for income-generating activities for women
increased
• Social capital indicators
- Capacity and trust among poor rural households to organize
themselves into self-help, self-reliant and sustainable grass-
roots organizations for mutual benefit and support increased

• National income statistics

• Poverty assessment surveys

• Programme impact assessment and
evaluation studies

• Programme monitoring reports

• Political and civil stability is maintained
• Macroeconomic stability is maintained
• Government commitment to the

development of equitable growth in rural
areas, and in particular the development
of essential and complementary social
and rural infrastructure, continue

• Appropriate risk management strategies
are adopted to sustain the long-term
profitability of smallholder agriculture,
including the development of agricultural
markets

• There is successful market liberalization,
supported by appropriate policy and legal
framework conducive to the growth of a
vibrant rural microenterprise sector

Programme Development Objectives

Enhanced delivery of efficient and sustained
demand-driven financial services responsive to
the needs of the rural poor, including
smallholder farmers and women, through
diversified rural financial systems

• Institutional indicators
- Number of rural branches/sub-branches of MFIs increased
- Number of operating field staff of MFIs, savings and credit
officers/field workers, disaggregated by gender, increased
- Number of RUSACCOs established and operational
- Number of networks of RUSACCOs, namely, unions,
established and operational.
Range of financial products to rural households increased

• Annual financial statements of MFIs/
RUSACCOs

• Programme monitoring reports

• MFI statistics published by AEMFI

• Stable financial sector policies are made
that are conducive to the growth of
sustainable microfinance institutions

• The management and regulation of MFIs
and RUSACCOs is neither co-opted  by
special interests nor compromised by
government interference

• Outreach indicators
- Number of rural household clients of MFIs and RUSACCOs
- Outstanding loan portfolio of participating MFIs,
disaggregated by number of clients, gender, activity, size of
loan, investment/working capital finance
Annual growth rate:
- outstanding loan portfolio of RUSACCOs, disaggregated by
number of borrowing clients, gender, activity, size of loan, and
investment/working capital finance
Annual growth rate:
- savings mobilization by MFIs: outstanding savings amount
disaggregated by number of accounts, product type, client
group (borrower clients, non-borrower clients) and average
savings per individual client
- annual growth rate
- savings mobilization by RUSACCOs: outstanding savings
amount disaggregated by number of accounts, product type,
client group (borrower clients, non-borrower clients) and
average savings per individual client
- annual growth rate.
• Range and type of other lines of products (other than

loan and savings products) and services

• Cooperative statistics published by the
FCPB and RCPBs

• Supervision mission reports

• Programme impact assessment and
evaluation reports

• Donors are committed to a common
approach in the development of
sustainable and efficient MFIs and
RUSACCOs

• MFIs and RUSACCOs cover their
operational/ financial costs and maintain
financial and institutional sustainability
over time
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Narrative Summary Key Performance Indicators Means of Verification Important Assumptions/Risks
Programme Outputs

A.  Institutional Development

(i)  Microfinance institutions

(a)  Beneficiary mobilization and empowerment

• Beneficiary representation in the ownership of MFIs
and policy-making structures of MFIs

• Number of clients, by gender, trained in group dynamics,
motivation, awareness-building, screening of
opportunities and building of new skills

• Increase in the proportion of women clients
• Increase in the proportion of poorest of the poor clients

• Progress reports from MFIs

• Participatory impact assessment survey
reports

• Supervision mission reports

• There is a commitment from MFIs to
improve client empowerment and build
links/ partnerships with NGOs for greater
beneficiary mobilization and
empowerment

(b)  MFIs emerge as strong and efficient
financial intermediaries in terms of capable,
skilled and motivated human resource
organization and systems, financial
management, customer service and institutional
sustainability

• A training strategy and implementation plan is prepared,
following training needs analysis, and then made
operational

• Training programmes for all categories of MFI staff
(junior, middle and senior management staff and board
members), including modules appropriate to their
functions, knowledge and skill gaps, are planned and
made operational

• Performance reports of MFIs
• Progress reports prepared by PCMU
• NBE supervision documents
• Ratings by AEMFI based on agreed

criteria
• Supervision mission reports

• Grant support successfully mobilized for
capacity-building of MFIs, particularly
for  technical assistance

• MFIs make commitment to adjust the
lending rate for operational and financial
sustainability

• MFIs prepare medium-term strategic corporate plans,
covering institutional and business development, and
institute satisfactory systems of annual performance
planning and budgets and performance reviews

• Accounting systems are improved, and satisfactory
management information systems (MIS) are established
to help management decisions, planning, controls and
loan tracking

• Satisfactory internal controls are put in place
• External audit of MFIs is completed within six months of

the close of the financial year
• MFIs comply with guidelines and prudential standards

prescribed by NBE
• Performance criteria, efficiency ratios and loan portfolio

quality conform to the best practices and benchmarks
agreed upon by the MFI industry for self-regulation

(ii)  The FCPB and RCPBs are Strengthened • An international cooperative training expert is seconded
to FCPB

• Programme management and coordination units are
established in FCPB/RCPBs

• Additional promotion officers (savings and credit) are
recruited during the programme period, with due
representation by women

• Promotion officers and key associated staff of bureaux
received training

• Progress reports of cooperative
promotion bureaux

• Progress reports prepared by PCMU
• Supervision mission reports
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Narrative Summary Key Performance Indicators Means of Verification Important Assumptions/Risks
 (iii)    Rural Savings and Credit Cooperatives

(RUSACCOs)
• 3 375 RUSACCOs are established by the end of PY 7,

with an outreach to 235 000 rural households
• 78 unions are established by the end of PY 7
• Training programmes for key staff of unions and

committee members of RUSACCOs/unions are
organized as planned

• Members of RUSACCOs received training in
orientation, awareness-building, motivation and
institutional cultural dynamics

• Progress reports of cooperative
promotion bureaux

• Progress reports prepared by PCMU
• Ratings of RUSACCOs and unions by

auditors as per agreed-upon criteria
• Supervision mission reports

• The Government and regional
governments are committed to the
development of independent RUSACCOs

• Rural households remain highly
motivated to organize themselves into
RUSACCOs for their mutual benefit and
for financial services

• Civil Services Boards of the Government
and regional governments recruit
incremental staff as required

B. Improved Regulation and Supervision of
MFIs

(i) The capacity of the NBE is strengthened to
effectively regulate, supervise and foster the
growth of an efficient and vibrant
microfinance industry

(ii) AEMFI is strengthened to promote and
secure effective self-regulation among MFIs

• A fully operational Microfinance Supervision Division
(MFSD), with adequate staff, is established

• A manual for supervision and regulation of MFIs is
developed for the use of MFSD

• Training is provided and exchange visits made for the
staff of the MFSD

• Capital adequacy and liquidity management of MFIs are
reviewed by NBE, and appropriate standards are
prescribed

• The prescribed periodicity of on-site supervisory visits,
off-site returns and follow-up mechanisms is adhered to

• Clearly defined performance criteria and benchmarks are
established by AEMFI, jointly with its members. These
benchmarks include capital adequacy; ownership pattern
and ability to enhance capital for growth or compliance
with prescribed capital adequacy ratio; governance;
operating cost as percentage of average outstanding
portfolio; lending rates; loan portfolio quality; financial
products and terms; savings mobilization; a focus on
women, and particularly woman-headed households; and
client support, including a focus on mobilization of the
poorest of the poor. Training activities for MFI staff
include well-developed modules on ‘best practices’ and
principles of banking supervision and regulation to
promote the process of self-regulation

• Appropriate institutional mechanisms, to review
performance against best practices and agreed-upon
benchmarks, are instituted and strategies are evolved by
AEMFI for dialogue, with a view to initiating actions

• Supervision mission reports

• Supervision mission reports

• Progress and annual reports of MFIs

Annual report of AEMFI

• The Government is committed to
implementing the regulatory framework
in a manner that will promote
competition, efficiency and sustainability
of the rural financial system

• The management of MFIs has a strong
commitment to sound and efficient
financial systems development for
providing financial services to poor rural
households and will not be influenced by
NGO orientation of the welfare and relief
services approach to poor
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Narrative Summary Key Performance Indicators Means of Verification Important Assumptions/Risks
C.  Credit and Equity Funds
(i)  Microfinance institutions
• Credit funds equivalent to USD 51.5

million, including USD 16 million from
the domestic banking system, are provided
to MFIs under the programme to bridge the
liquidity gap for outreach expansion based
on agreed-uponperformance criteria

• Links are established between MFIs and
the commercial banks

• DBE and the commercial banks invest
USD 8 million, including USD 4 million in
matching funds from the domestic banking
system, in the equity of MFIs

• MFIs able to fill the balance liquidity gap
from additional support from domestic
banking system or additional lines of credit

• MFIs’ outreach to poor rural households expanded from
a current estimated 500 000 to 1.4 million by PY 7, an
increase of nearly 900 000 households

• Annual loan disbursements of MFIs increased from an
estimated USD 69 million during the year preceding
PY 1 to USD 358 million by PY 7

• The outstanding loan portfolio increased from
USD 45 million to USD 228 million

• The savings mobilized from clients and non-clients
increased from USD 19 million to USD 106 million by
PY 7

• Number of commercial banks that have invested in the
equity of MFIs

• Number of commercial banks providing credit lines to
MFIs

• Progress reports from MFIs

• Key statistics of MFIs published by
AEMFI

• Progress reports of PCMU

• Supervision mission reports

• The commercial banking system has a
strong commitment to rural development
and is interested in building linkages with
retail financial intermediaries as a
business opportunity to transfer part of
the excess liquidity to rural areas, based
on acceptable performance criteria of
MFIs

(ii)  RUSACCOs
• Programme credit line of equivalent to

USD 6.8 million to supplement their
resources for outreach expansion

• RUSACCOs are able to leverage additional
funds from the commercial banking system
based on performance criteria

• RUSACCOs reach an estimated 235 000 poor rural
households through credit services in addition to
providing access to savings

• The estimated outstanding savings and loan portfolio of
RUSACCOs amounts to USD 25.7 million and USD 39
million, respectively, by the end of PY7

• Progress reports from cooperative
promotion bureaux

• Key statistics of cooperative sub-sector
published by the FCPB and RCPBs

• Progress reports of PCMU
• Supervision mission reports

• The management of RUSACCOs is
adequately motivated and oriented to
observe sound financial management and
prudential practices

• Effective governance structures exist

D.  Programme Coordination and
Management

• A PCMU, with appropriate terms of
reference and adequate staff, is established
at the DBE

• The PCMU comprises: a programme manager, not below
the rank of a head of the department in DBE, with a good
track record and experience in the implementation of
international lines of credit; a financial controller with
sufficient seniority, a good track record and exposure to
rural finance; and a monitoring and evaluation (M&E)
officer with sufficient seniority, a good track record and
experience in institutional MIS and M&E

• Operating guidelines and procedures (which are in
conformity with programme appraisal and loan
documents) produced for management of credit line and
coordination of other components

• A national rural finance policy steering committee, with
agreed terms of reference is established by NBE, with
authority to address emerging policy issues in the rural
financial sub-sector and to coordinate the
implementation of the programme

• A programme management committee is established, to
guide the implementation of the programme, the
coordination of training programmes and the choice of
service providers, with agreed terms of reference

• Reports from the Government and
DBE

• Supervision mission reports

• There is no governmental or political
interference in PCMU/DBE in the
implementation of the programme that
would dilute programme criteria



A
I

N
T

E
R

N
A

T
I

O
N

A
L

 F
U

N
D

 F
O

R
 A

G
R

I
C

U
L

T
U

R
A

L
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 III

7

Narrative Summary Key Performance Indicators Means of Verification Important Assumptions/Risks
Programme components/activities
A.  Institutional Development
(i)  Microfinance institutions

Programme costs/inputs:

USD 10.317 million

• PCMU progress reports
• Supervision mission reports

Contracting of consultants and service
providers of training is provided in a timely
manner

 (ii) The FCPB and RCPBs

(iii)  Establishment of RUSACCOs

USD 6.789 million

USD 2.397 million

• PCMU progress reports

• Supervision mission reports

• The Government and regional
governments make budgetallocations for
counterpart funding and continued
commitment

B.  Improved Regulation and Supervision

(a)  NBE: training, logistic support and enhanced
mobility

(b)  AEMFI: capacity-building for
self-regulation

USD 1.223 million

USD 0.363 million

• PCMU progress reports

• Supervision mission reports

• PCMU progress reports

• Supervision mission reports
C.  Credit and Equity Funds

(i)  MFIs:
      Equity Support
      Credit Fund

(ii)  RUSACCOs Credit Fund

USD 8 million
USD 51.5 million

USD 6.8 million

• PCMU progress reports

• Supervision mission reports

• DBE is able to secure national
counterpart funding from the banking
system

D.  Programme Coordination and
Management

USD 1 339 million • PCMU progress reports

• Supervision mission reports
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COST AND FINANCING

Table 1: Expenditure Accounts by Components - Base Costs
(USD ’000)

Improved Regulation and
Institutional Development Supervision

Federal and Association of
Regional Rural National Ethiopian Programme

Cooperatives Savings and (Central) Microfinance Equity and Credit Funds Coordination Physical
Microfinance Promotion Credit Bank of Institutions Equity for Credit and Contingencies
Institutions Bureaux Cooperatives Ethiopia (AEMFI) MFIs MFIs RUSACCOs Management Total % Amount

 I. Investment Costs
A. Equipment and goods 482.4 184.5 973.7 15.3 7.6 - - - 57.6 1 721.2 10.0 172.1
B. Vehicles 1 689.4 854.4 151.4 150.6 75.3 - - - 150.6 3 071.7 10.0 307.2
C. Technical assistance 469.1 564.0 - 153.8 168.0 - - - 198.0 1 552.9 2.7 42.7
D. Training

Staff training 4 463.1 706.5 78.5 733.2 56.0 - - - 101.0 6 138.3 10.0 613.8
Beneficiary training 1 282.5 - 737.3 - - - - - - 2 019.7 10.0 202.0

Subtotal Training 5 745.6 706.5 815.8 733.2 56.0 - - - 101.0 8 158.0 10.0 815.8
E. Studies 295.3 96.0 - - - - - - 222.2 613.5 10.0 61.3
F. Credit - - - - - - 51 500.0 6 800.0 - 58 300.0 - -
G. Equity - - - - - 8 000.0 - - - 8 000.0 - -

Total Investment Costs 8 681.7 2 405.4 1 940.9 1 052.8 306.9 8 000.0 51 500.0 6 800.0 694.4 81 382.2 1.7 1 395.6
II. Recurrent Costs

A. Salaries and allowances - 2 619.4 - - - - - - 125.6 2 745.0 10.0 274.5
B. Operation and maintenance - 721.9 - - - - - - 158.1 880.0 10.0 88.0
C. Other operating costs - - - - - - - - 123.5 123.5 10.0 12.4

Total Recurrent Costs - 3 341.3 - - - - - - 407.3 3 748.6 10.0 374.9
Total base costs 8 681.7 5 746.7 1 940.9 1 052.8 306.9 8 000.0 51 500.0 6 800.0 1 136.7 85 165.8 2.1 1 774.0

Physical contingencies 826.4 455.2 194.1 90.3 30.7 - - - 108.7 1 705.4 - -
Price contingencies 809.4 587.0 262.4 79.5 25.1 - - - 93.4 1 856.8 8.4 156.6

Total programme costs 10 317.5 6 788.9 2 397.4 1 222.7 362.7 8 000.0 51 500.0 6 800.0 1 338.9 88 727.9 2.1 1 862.0

Taxes 780.8 1 089.9 253.8 98.5 63.2 - - - 225.9 2 512.0 8.8 220.4
Foreign exchange 2 842.1 2 194.6 309.1 1 061.1 86.9 - - - 680.3 7 174.1 7.7 550.1
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Table 2: Disbursement Accounts by Financiers
(USD ’000)

Disbursement Accounts by Financiers Taxes

IFAD AfDB DBE/CBs Government MFIs Government Total

Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

A. Equipment and goods 693.8 1 040.7 - - 93.9 247.1 2 075.6

B. Vehicles 892.5 1 259.4 - - 736.2 694.9 3 582.9

C. Technical assistance 473.5 710.3 - - 0.0 0.0 1 183.8

D. Training

Staff training 3 151.9 4 727.8 - - 14.0 -0.0 7 893.6

Beneficiary training 983.3 1 475.0 - - 0.0 -0.0 2 458.3

Subtotal Training 4 135.2 6 202.8 - - 14.0 -0.0 10 351.9

E. Studies 293.5 440.3 - - 0.0 0.0 733.8

F. Credit and equity

Credit 16 900.0 25 400.0 16 000.0 - - - 58 300.0

Equity 2 000.0 2 000.0 4 000.0 - - - 8 000.0

Subtotal Credit and equity 18 900.0 27 400.0 20 000.0 - - - 66 300.0

G. Salaries and allowances - - 118.1 2 792.1 - 375.0 3 285.2

H. Operation and maintenance 298.5 447.8 - - - 319.9 1 066.2

I. Other operating costs - - 117.4 - - 31.2 148.7

Total 25 687.1 37 501.2 20 235.5 2 792.1 844.0 1 668.0 88 727.9
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ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

MFIs

Legend:
Line of Control: Credit/equity funds and institutional development of MFIs MOF: Ministry of Finance

NRFPSC: National Rural Finance Policy Steering Committee
Line of Coordination NBE: National Bank of Ethiopia

PCMU: Programme Coordination and Management Unit
Institutional Development, Supervision and regulation DBE: Development Bank of Ethiopia

FCPB: Federal Promotion Coopeative Bureau
Financial intermediation RCPBs: Regional Coopeative Promotion Bureaux

CBs: Commercial Bank
Financial intermediation, support functions and self-regulation MFIs: Microfinance Institutions

AEMFI: The Association of Ethiopian MFIs
Supervision and Regulation RUSACCOs: Rural Savings and Credit Cooperatives

Union: Union of RUSACCOs

RUSACCOs

PCU,
DBE

Programme
Technical

Advisory Group

RUSACCOsUnions

PCMU
Programme 

Management 
Committee

RUSACCOsMFIsMFIs

CBs MFIs AEMFI Unions

MOFDBENRFPSC, NBE

NBE Supervision
Department

FCPB

RCPBs

MFIs


